regasification plant and associated gas pipeline transport commitments) in the amount of €175 million as a
result of the outlook for gas margins (€362 million in 2015). In 2016, the discount rate used to calculate the
recoverable amount of these assets was 5.5%.

1  In 2015, -€3,760 million refer to intangible assets and items of property, plant and equipment (see Notes 6 and 7) and €-375 million

refer to impairment losses of investments accounted for using the equity method (see Note 8).

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish
In the event of discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails

78

22.2) Sensitivities

The impact of a change in the estimated future prices and discount rates used (see Note 3) would affect the
amount of the impairment of the Repsol Group assets. The principal sensitivities to these variations, without
bearing in mind the possible adjustments of the operative plans that would allow mitigating the negative
impact of the above mentioned variations, are indicated in the table below:

  Increase (+)
 / decrease (-)

  € Million

Operating
income   Net income

Changes in crude oil and gas prices
+10%   1,191  874

-10%   (2,454)  (1,836)

Changes in the discount rate
+100b.p.   (1,038)  (778)

-100b.p.   753  588

22.3) Geopolitical risks

Repsol is exposed to risks arising from unique economic, social and political circumstances that may arise in
certain countries (unexpected regulatory changes; highly volatile exchange rate; high inflation; possibility of
economic and financial crises or political instability or social tensions and political unrest, etc.) and
adversely affect Repsol’s business.

When testing its assets for impairment, Repsol considers the geopolitical risks it is exposed to either by
estimating cash flows or by calculating its discount rates.

According to the ratings in the Country Risk Rating of IHS Global Insight and the Country Risk Score of the